* Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine-level general & administrative expenses and refining charges and
royalties.
 AISC includes cash costs plus sustaining capital, closure cost and salvage value.

The PEA is preliminary in nature, includes inferred Mineral Resources that are considered too speculative
geologically to have economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as
Mineral Reserves, and there is no certainty that the PEA will be realized. Mineral Resources that are not
Mineral Reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.

Sensitivities

1911 Gold has conducted a sensitivity analysis using the PEA financial model on the base case pre-tax
and after-tax NPV and IRR of the Project, using the following variables: metal price, initial capex, total
operating costs, and foreign exchange. Table 2 shows the after-tax sensitivity analysis results at various
long term gold price assumptions.

As shown in Table 3 and Table 4, the sensitivity analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to

changes in gold prices, and foreign exchange and less sensitive to capital and operating costs.

Table 2: After-Tax Sensitivity Summary

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

$2,000 $2,600
$3,000

Long-term
(Base Case)

$3,800 $4,800 $5,500

After-tax NPV(5%),
millions

 ($41) $247  $391 $665  $998 $1,237

IRR  -1.3%  50.0%  105.3% 611.0% NA*  NA*

Profitability index  -0.7  4.2  6.6  11.2 16.9  20.9

Payback (years)  17.0  4.4  2.2  1.2  0.9 0.7

Notes:
* There are no years with negative cash flow to calculate an IRR

4

Table 3: After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity

Gold Price After-Tax NPV5%
Initial CAPEX

(CAD$M)
Total OPEX
($CADM))

FX (CAD$M)

(US$/oz) (Base Case) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%)

$2,000 ($41)  ($5) ($82)  $140 ($233)  ($322) $213

$2,600  $247 $283 $204 $371 $95 ($67) $476

$3,000  $391 $426  $348  $506 $268 $92 $647

$3,600  $595 $631 $552 $712 $478 $281 $902

$4,000 $731 $767 $688 $1,012 $785 $391 $1,066

$4,700  $971 $1,007 $928 $1,081 $853 $570 $1,365

Table 4: After-Tax IRR Summary

Gold Price After-Tax IRR
Initial CAPEX

(CAD$M)
Total OPEX (CAD$M) FX (CAD$M)

(US$/oz) (Base Case) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%) (-25%) (+25%)

$2,000  -2%  4% (6%)  28%  NA*  NA* 41%

$2,600  50%  98%  31%  99% 20%   (6%) 167%

$3,000  105%  420%  58%  214%  55%  19%  516%

$3,600   341%  NA*   119%  1,813% 159% 60% NA*

$4,000  1727% NA* 189% NA* 349% 105% NA*

$4,700  NA*  NA* 595% NA* NA* 289% NA*

Notes:
* There are no years with negative cash flow to calculate an IRR

Mining

The True North Gold Project will consist of underground mining extraction via four access points: the Main
“A” Shaft, the Hinge decline, the Cohiba decline and later the SG-1 decline. Initial mining and development
will be through the Main “A” shaft, providing access to Level 16 (-695 metres) and Level 26 (-1,145 metres),
and the Hinge decline, maximizing current underground development to accelerate development and
minimize initial capital costs. The initial plan for the development is to ramp up to a steady-state daily